the securities held by, each Selling Stockholder, will be set forth in a prospectus supplement or amendments to the registration statement of which this
prospectus is a part, if and when necessary.

Please see the section entitled “Plan of Distribution” for further information regarding the Selling Stockholders’ method of distributing these
securities.

We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC and the information is not necessarily indicative
of beneficial ownership for any other purpose. Except as indicated by the footnotes below, we believe, based on information furnished to us, that the
persons and entities named in the table below have sole voting and sole investment power with respect to all shares that they beneficially own, subject to
applicable community property laws.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Lexeo Therapeutics, Inc., 345 Park Avenue South,
Floor 6, New York, New York, 10010.

Shares Beneficially
 Owned Prior to this
 Offering

Shares Beneficially
 Owned After this

 Offering

Name of Selling Stockholder
Number

 of Shares   Percentage

Shares
 Being
 Offered

Number
 of Shares   Percentage

Adage Capital Partners, L.P.(1)   1,247,736   3.8%   1,222,736   25,000   *
Allostery Master Fund LP(2)   123,046   *   33,046   90,000   *
Braidwell Partners Master Fund LP(3)   1,322,277   4.0%   1,321,877   400   *
Citadel CEMF Investments Ltd. and affiliates(4)   2,504,412   7.6%   462,656   2,041,756   6.2%
Eventide Asset Management, LLC(5)   3,369,147   10.2%   330,469   3,038,678   9.2%
Gray’s Creek Capital Partners Fund I, LP(6)   128,784   *   33,046   95,738   *
Integrated Core Strategies (US) LLC(7)   783,694   2.4%   462,656   321,038   1.0%
Invus Public Equities, L.P.(8)   801,716   2.4%   198,281   603,435   1.8%

-8-

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially
 Owned Prior to this
 Offering

Shares Beneficially
 Owned After this

 Offering

Name of Selling Stockholder
Number

 of Shares   Percentage

Shares
 Being
 Offered

Number
 of Shares   Percentage

Irving Investors, LLC(9)   99,140   *   99,140   —   *
Laurion Capital Master Fund Ltd(10)   454,182   1.4%   198,281   255,901   *
Longitude Capital Partners IV, LLC(11)   2,765,381   8.4%   198,281   2,567,100   7.8%
Novo Holdings A/S(12)   1,638,298   5.0%   330,469   1,307,829   4.0%
Octagon Investments Master Fund LP(13)   132,187   *   132,187   —   *
Omega Fund VI, L.P.(14)   2,355,904   7.1%   198,281   2,157,623   6.5%
RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P.(15)   660,938   2.0%   660,938   —   *
Entities Affiliated with Vestal Point Capital, LP(16)   175,000   *   165,234   9,766   *
Woodline Master Fund LP(17)   794,483   2.4%   794,483   —   *
Xantium Partners L.P.(18)   132,187   *   132,187   —   *

* Represents beneficial ownership or voting power of less than one percent.
(1) Represents shares held by Adage Capital Partners, L.P (“Adage Capital Partners”). Adage Capital Management, L.P. (“Adage Capital

Management”) has investment control over the securities held by Adage Capital Partners. Bob Atchinson and Phillip Gross are the managing
members of Adage Capital Advisors, L.L.C., which is the managing member of Adage Capital Partners GP, L.L.C., which is the general partner of
Adage Capital Management, and each such person or entity, as the case may be, has shared voting and/or investment power over the shares held